
 
Harrow Town Centre Forum 
AGENDA 
 
 
DATE: 
 

Tuesday 21 September 2010 
 

TIME: 
 

4.30 pm or at the rising of the AGM 
whichever is the later 
 

VENUE: 
 

St. Ann’s Management Suite, 
St. Ann’s Shopping Centre, 
Harrow 
HA1 1AT 

 
 

  MEMBERSHIP    Quorum = 6 (to include 2 Core Funding Organisations) 
 
  Chairman:  

To be Appointed at the AGM    Councillors: 
 
 Sue Anderson, Labour – Greenhill Ward 
   Ben Wealthy, Labour – Greenhill Ward 
 

Simon Williams, Conservative – 
Harrow on the Hill Ward 
 

  
 

  Core Funders: 
 
  Keith Bowling – Boots the Chemist, St Georges Shopping Centre 
  Fran Pulford – St George’s Shopping Centre 
  Alan Emm, Facilities Manager – GE Money 
  Chris Grant, Maureen Payne – Marks and Spencer 
  Mark Haynes, Manager – Debenhams 
  Kurt Jansen – McDonalds Restaurant 
  Lydia Noel – McDonalds Restaurant, St Georges Shopping   

Centre 
  Suzy Wood, Centre Manager – St Ann’s Shopping Centre 
  Daniel Wright – HSBC 
  
  Permanent Members: 
 
  Howard Bluston – North West London Chamber of Commerce 
 
  Ordinary Members 
 
  Pat Carvalho – Harrow College 
  Amin Lalljee – Orient Rice and Foods Ltd 
  Bernard Segal – Roxborough Residents’ Association 
 
  Non-Voting Advisers 
 
 The Reverend Bob Gardiner – Harrow Baptist Church 
 Sgt Richard Irlen - Greenhill Safer Neighbourhood    
Team 

– Metropolitan Police 
  Sgt Mike Windeatt - Town Centre Team – Metropolitan Police 
  Anthony Wood – Harrow Public Transport Users’ Association 
  

 

Contact:  Mark Doherty, Acting Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8416 8050    E-mail:  mark.doherty@harrow.gov.uk 

 
Note:  If you require disabled access please contact the Democratic Services Officer listed above by 
Monday 13 September 2010.



 
 
 
Harrow Town Centre Forum AGENDA 
 
Tuesday 21 September 2010 
 
A meeting of the Harrow Town Centre Forum will be held in  St. Ann’s Management Suite, 
St. Ann’s Shopping Centre, Harrow HA1 1AT at 4.30 pm on Tuesday 21 September 2010.   
 
 1. Apologies for Absence 

 
2. Minutes of Meetings:   
 

 

 To agree the minutes of the Harrow Town Centre Forum meeting held on 9 
December 2009.  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

3. Update on proposals for Business Improvement District (BID):   
 

 

 Report of the Regeneration Project Manager.  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

4. Oral Updates:   
 

 

 1. Police – Town Centre Team; 
2. Major Projects and Harrow and Wealdstone Intensification Area Action 

plan.   
 

5. Any Other Business:   
 

 

 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with.   
 

 6. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 



Agenda Item 2 
Pages 1 to 4 

1



2



3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\6\AI00067641\$vttn4ok5.doc 

REPORT FOR: 
 

HRROW TOWN CENTRE 
FORUM 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

21 September 2010 

Subject: 
 

Harrow Business Improvement District 
 

Author:  David Sklair, Regeneration Project 
Manager, Harrow Council 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 
 

This report summarises progress to date towards the establishment of a 
Harrow Business Improvement District (BID).  
 
Recommendations:  
The Forum is requested to: 
• Agree that the Town Centre Forum will continue to act as a consultation 

body to the Shadow BID Board  
 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
Following a decision of the Harrow Town Centre Forum in October 2006, the 
Council has been working with businesses in Harrow Town Centre towards 
establishing a Business Improvement District (BID) in the Town Centre. 
 
What is a Business Improvement District? 
A Business Improvement District (BID) is a partnership arrangement 
through which the local business community, the local authority and other 
statutory service providers can implement plans and improvement projects 
that directly benefit their area. The improvements must be in addition to 
services already provided by the local authority.  
These proposals must be agreed upon by a majority of ratepayers in the BID 
area before they can be enacted. The cost of the proposal is met by a 
supplement on the rate bills of the businesses within the BID area along with 
other voluntary contributions. 
All businesses that pay the supplement levy are entitled to a vote in a ballot 
conducted by the local authority to determine if the BID proposal should go 
ahead. 
A formal company is set up to organise the BID and to agree how the money 
that is collected is spent. Usually a Board is established to develop and 

Agenda Item 3 
Pages 5 to 8 

5



approve the proposal and business plan and monitor these proposals 
following a successful vote. 
 
The legislation on Business Improvement Districts requires that the mandate 
for a BID is renewed at least every five years. 
 
BID Development  
Over the period from February 2008 to February 2009, Council officers 
worked closely with town centre businesses to develop proposals for the 
Business Improvement District with the intention of holding a ballot in March 
2009.  
 
The key stages and achievements over this period were: 
 
• a questionnaire survey of businesses in the town centre to identify key 

issues [January – February 2008] 
• a BID launch event at the VUE Cinema to introduce the BID concept to all 

businesses in the town centre BID area [May 2008] 
• a BID event linked to offices to promote the idea to business occupiers in 

the proposed BID area  
• A draft Business Plan was produced and following consultation with all 

retail and office businesses in the BID area, a revised version was 
produced to reflect feedback [September – October 2008]. 

• Two demonstration projects were organised including a Business Support 
Event in conjunction with Business Link for London (March 2009) and 
lunch time walks for town centre businesses in conjunction with the PCT 
[July 2009] 

• Harrow Town Centre BID Company has been formally set up with board 
members from town centre based businesses.  

 
In addition, the software to bill businesses has been installed and is currently 
being tested by Revenues team in Finance Department. 
 
In autumn 2008, the BID Board was ready to recommend going forward for a 
vote for Spring 2009. Harrow Council formally backed the BID process at their 
Cabinet meeting in November 2008. 
 
However, the “credit crunch” began to affect the property, retail and public 
sector around that time.  
 
As a result, a number of key town centre projects such as the public realm 
improvement works in St Ann’s Road, and the Harrow College development 
were hit by lack of funding and some of the businesses, who were initially 
supportive of the BID, had to withdraw because of financial issues or changes 
in personnel.  
 
A survey of major retailers in early 2009 suggested that there was reluctance 
at head offices to support BIDs given the economic climate at the time. 
Reluctantly, the shadow BID Board decided to postpone the vote.  
 
Since that time, the shadow BID Board has continued to meet to assess the 
situation and decide when to reinvigorate the BID process. It also deals with 

6



other town centre issues including coordinating promotional events in the 
town centre and the role of HBAC. 
 
Harrow Town Centre BID Company 
A Harrow Town Centre Company was formally established in early 2009 to 
act as the formal company to promote and organise the BID and to agree how 
the money that is collected is spent. 
 
The BID Company is effectively dormant at this stage as there is no income or 
need for it to trade until a decision to go for a BID vote is made.   
 
Current situation 
Currently, the BID development process is on hold due to a number of both 
national and local issues including the perceived fragile trading environment, 
and the position of St George’s shopping centre.  
 
Section 3 – Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Harrow Town Centre Forum seeks the views of 
businesses on the development of a BID.  
 
The Shadow BID Board would continue to meet on a monthly basis to monitor 
BID support from within the business community and report back to the Town 
Centre Forum in early 2011 to update the group on progress.  
 
If it was decided to progress towards a vote at this time, the shadow BID 
board would request that the Town Centre Forum money, which is made up of 
contribution from the Core Funders, was used to fund the publication of 
material related to the BID including the Business Plan. 
 
Section 4 – Legal and Financial Implications 
 
Considerations 
 
Legal 
The Local Government Act 2003 provided the legislative framework to enable 
BIDs to be established in England.. The Business Improvement District 
Regulations (England) 2004 relating to BIDs were passed in September 2004. 
These give details of precisely how BIDs should be set up and the ballot 
process.  
 
Financial Implications 
If agreed by the Town Centre Forum, the BID Board would decide on how the 
Town Centre Forum’s budget is spent in progressing towards a BID ballot. 
 
Council officers within the Council will continue to support the development of 
the BID during this period through officer time within the existing budget.  
 

7



Section 6 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 
 
Contact: David Sklair, Regeneration Project Manager, 020 8736 6084 
 
Background Papers:  Nil 

8


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Meetings
	3 Update on proposals for Business Improvement District (BID)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

- 1 - 

 

HARROW TOWN CENTRE FORUM (ORDINARY) 
 

TUESDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 
 PRESENT: 

 
Councillor Sue Anderson Harrow Council (Greenhill Ward) 
Councillor Ben Wealthy Harrow Council (Greenhill Ward) 
Councillor Simon Williams Harrow Council (Harrow-on-the-Hill Ward) 
    CORE FUNDERS: 

   
Suzy Wood St. Ann's Shopping & Leisure Centre 
Fran Pulford St. George’s Shopping Centre 

 

 
 PERMANENT MEMBERS: 

 
 Howard Bluston North West London Chamber of 

Commerce    
NON-VOTING ADVISERS: 
 

 The Reverend Bob Gardiner (Advisor) Churches Together in Harrow 
Sergeant Tom Stag Metropolitan Police - Greenhill Safer 

Neighbourhood Team 
Anthony Wood (Advisor) Harrow Public Transport Users 

Association    
OFFICERS: 
 

 David Sklair  Regeneration Project Manager, 
Harrow Council 

Philip Greenwood  Head of Major Development Projects, 
Harrow Council    ALSO PRESENT: 

 
 Councillor Keith Ferry Portfolio Holder for Planning 

Development and Enterprise - Harrow 
Council   

8. Apologies for Absence:   
 

Apologies were received from: 
 
Chris Bailey - Marks & Spencer Commercial Manager, Harrow Central & North 
London Region; 
 
Sergeant Mike Windeatt Metropolitan Police - Greenhill Safer Neighbourhood 
Team; 



 
 

- 2 - 

 
Pat Carvalho - Harrow College. 
 

9. Minutes of Meetings:   
 

AGREED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2009 be 
agreed subject to the following amendments: 
 
Item 9 - Apologies for Absence: 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Howard Bluston, North West London Chamber of Commerce; 
 
Anthony Wood, Harrow Public Transport Users’ Association (HPTUA). 
 

10. Update on proposals for Business Improvement District (BID):   
 

The Regeneration Project Manager introduced a report which provided an 
update on the progress made on the establishment of a Harrow Business 
Improvement District (BID). 
 
The officer advised that: 
 
• a Business Improvement District was a defined area within which local 

businesses would pay an additional fee in order to fund improvements 
within the districts boundaries.   

 
• the Harrow Town Centre Company was formerly established in 2009 to 

promote, organise and agree how best to distribute funding for the BID; 
 
• officers were working closely with managers of local businesses to 

construct a business plan that would detail the proposals for major 
investment, and development opportunities within Harrow; 

 
• support had been received from businesses such as Blaser Mills and 

G.E Money.  Local businesses were fearing a double-dip recession, and 
were sceptical of committing to the financial requirements of supporting 
the BID at this time; 

 
• the BID Company was currently dormant as there was no income or 

requirement for it to trade at present; 
 
• timing of the BID was essential, as it would be approximately eighteen 

months before the BID Company and local businesses would be in a 
position to proceed with the BID vote. 

 
In response to questions, the officer advised that: 
 
• officers were unaware of any new votes for BID’s nationally.  Due to the 

economic climate, there had been a dramatic fall in the number of 
proposed BID’s. 

 



 
 

- 3 - 

AGREED:  That the report be noted. 
 

11. Oral Updates:   
 

Police - Town Centre Team: 
 
Sergeant Stag of the Metropolitan Police, Greenhill Safer Neighbourhood Team 
(Harrow Town Centre Team) introduced a report. 
 
He advised that: 
 
• 112 arrests and 80 fixed penalty notices had been issued in the past 12 

months, for a variety of offences within the Town Centre; 
 

• a current initiative by the Town Centre Team involved monitoring people 
who were targeting people that had made significant cash withdrawals. 
He advised that many offences were committed after victims had been 
followed from within the town centre; 

 
• in March 2010, the Town Centre Team had invited local businesses to 

the Vue Cinema to view a police produced DVD named ‘Operation 
Fairway’. The viewing was aimed at raising awareness of how the 
business community could detect, deter or disrupt terrorist activity. There 
was also a 45 minute briefing from the Terrorism Command Unit. The 
Town Centre Team were in the process of conducting another viewing, 
with a date yet to be determined; 

 
• five months of complex investigations by the Town Centre Team and 

Federation Against Copyright Theft (FACT) resulted in a member of the 
public being charged with illegally filming 4 newly released films. The 
case was heard at Harrow Crown Court on 17 September 2010 and the 
offender was sentenced to six months imprisonment. This was a 
groundbreaking case as it was the first case where the Fraud Act (2006) 
had been used to secure a conviction; 

 
• the Town Centre Team had managed the borough’s response to high 

profile football matches played at Wembley Stadium. This resulted in all 
the major cup competitions, play off finals and the World Cup matches 
which involved England. All of which concluded with no incidents of note. 

 
In September 2010, the Town Centre Team underwent a change to meet the 
new demands of the town. This resulted in the team working 10 hour days, 7 
days a week with extended shifts on weekends.  This coincided with a move to 
Kirkland House, Peterborough Road, Harrow, with West Street having been 
sold. 
 
AGREED:  That the update be noted. 
 
Officer Updates: 
 
The Head of Major Development Projects provided an update on a number of 
matters relating to the Town Centre: 
 



 
 

- 4 - 

Major Projects and Harrow and Wealdstone Intensification Area Action Plan: 
 
Dandara planning application 
 
• the 19 storey Dandara planning application that housed 400 units had 

been refused by the Harrow planning department and at appeal to the 
Secretary of State; 

 
• the planning inspector’s recommendation to the Secretary of State 

concluded that, ‘in principle’, a 19 storey development would be 
acceptable, but only if the quality of the architecture was “world class”. 

 
Station Road road works 
 
• a major re-development that included new paving, road resurfacing and 

lighting of Station Road was underway. Completion of work was 
expected early in 2011; 

 
• work would cease over the Christmas period to promote trade for local 

businesses. 
 
Harrow and Wealdstone Intensification Area Action Plan  
 
• planning for the Intensification Area Action Plan was in place; 
 
• the Intensification Area covered approximately 150 hectares and 

included all of the Harrow town centre, a large part of Wealdstone, and 
sites such as  Kodak, the Harrow Leisure Centre and the Central 
Mosque; 

 
• the proposals sought to produce 2,500 new dwellings and 3,000 new 

jobs over the next 15-20 years; 
 
• East, an Architecture and  Urban Design practice, had been appointed to 

lead a consultant team in undertaking a masterplanning study of 
Intensification Area; 

 
• a draft Area Action Plan would be prepared by the Council for public 

consultation early in 2011, based on the masterplanning study; 
 
• it was intended to create “Engagement Forums” representing business 

and community groups to provide a “sounding board” for the consultants; 
 
• there would be an opportunity for the Harrow Town Centre Forum to 

comment on the consultants proposals at a future meeting. 
 
In response to questions, the officer advised that: 
 
• the Intensification Area Action Plan was a robust framework that would 

encourage prospective development of a high standard; 
 
• changes to existing sites were being considered.  Sheridan House and 

Temple House had requested planning permission for a change of use. 



 
 

- 5 - 

 
AGREED:  That the update be noted. 
 

12. Any Other Business:   
 

Christmas procession: 
 
The Reverend Gardiner of the Harrow Baptist Church, advised that a Christmas 
procession was being planned in conjunction with Churches Together to take 
place over the festive period. 
 
Christmas Market: 
 
The Regeneration Project Manager advised that a Christmas market would not 
be held this year. 
 
AGREED:  That the items be noted. 
 

13. Date of Next Meeting:   
 

AGREED:  That the next meeting of the Forum would be held on 25 November 
2010.  
 
The Meeting having started at 4.40 pm, finished at 6.20 pm. 
 


